
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 11 March 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 20 March 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Baily, Mrs Birch, 
Ms Brown, Finnie, Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, Mrs McCracken, McLean, Sargeant and Virgo 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Reverend Cannon N Parish and One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and One Vacancy 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Allen, Kensall, Ms Miller, Mrs Pile, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 20 March 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
There will be a private meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm in the 
Function Room, Easthamsptead House 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 30 January 2014.  
 

1 - 6 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 



 

 

6. Economic and Skills Development   

 To receive an update from David Cook, Chairman, and Victor Nicholls, 
Assistant Chief Executive on the work of the Economic and Skills 
Development Partnership, and progress in implementing the Economic 
Development Strategy.  
 

 

7. Appointment of Children's Social Care Representative   

 To appoint Catherine Barrett as a non-voting co-optee member, 
representing children’s social care interests, on the Children, Young 
People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel, for a period 
expiring on 31 May 2015.   
 

7 - 10 

Holding the Executive to Account 

8. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration.  
 

11 - 24 

Performance Monitoring 

9. Quarterly Service Reports 2013/14   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports 
for the third quarter 2013/14 (October to December) relating to: 
 

• Chief Executive’s Office 

• Corporate Services Department 
 
Please bring your copies of the previously circulated Quarterly 
Service Reports to the meeting.  Copies are available on request 
and attached to this agenda if viewed online. 
 
The Chairman has asked that any questions arising from the Quarterly 
Service Reports should be referred to either the Assistant Chief 
Executive or Director of Corporate Services in advance and only raised 
in the meeting if you consider the issue requires wider discussion. 
  
 

25 - 78 

10. Corporate Performance Overview Report 2013/14   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report covering the third quarter (October to December) of the 2013/14 
financial year. 
 
The Chairman has asked that any questions arising from the report 
should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive in advance and only 
raised in the meeting if you consider the issue requires wider 
discussion.  
 

79 - 98 

 
 



 

 

 
Overview and Policy Development 

11. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for 2013-14, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work 
programme.  
 

99 - 106 

12. 2013/14 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report   

 To receive an oral update on the production of the annual report of 
Overview and Scrutiny for 2013/14.  
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be on 1 
May 2014. 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

30 JANUARY 2014 

7.30  - 8.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Mrs Birch, Gbadebo, Harrison, 
Heydon, Sargeant and Virgo 
 
Reverend Canon Parish, Church of England Representative 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor Ward 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ms Brown, Finnie and McLean 
Councillors McCracken, Executive Member 
Councillor Mrs McCracken 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic & Registration Services 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 

43. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission held on 21 November 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that all outstanding actions had been 
completed from the last meeting, as detailed on page seven of the agenda papers. 

44. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care, Health & Housing. 

45. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

46. Public Participation  

There were no representations submitted under the public participation scheme. 

1

Agenda Item 2



47. Review of Seats on Overview and Scrutiny Panels and Panel Membership  

The Head of Democratic and Registration Services reported that on 27 November 
2013 Council increased the membership of the O&S Commission as part of a review 
of the allocation of seats on committees which was triggered by the formation of a 
third political group on the Council. The previous position had been politically 
proportionate and following deliberations with Group Leaders it was agreed that 
political proporti
[...]
 

• The Borough Treasurer reported that contingency finding had been used in 
previous years mainly to tackle changes in demand for services. The most 
significant service area in recent years had been Looked After Children, 
where the Council could require funding of up to £200,000 a year for a single 
child. 

 
The Director of Corporate Services thanked Helen Pennington, Group Accountant for 
working hard to pull together all the savings for the department.  
 
The chairman confirmed that the Commission had noted the minutes of the Panel 
meetings at which the budget proposals had been considered, and the Commission 
did not have any comments to make to the Executive at this stage. 

49. Recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission From the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel's Working Group on the Francis Report  

Councillor Virgo reported that this working group had sought input from a range of 
stakeholders and had been able to set out a slightly different way of working as a 
result. It had been an incredibly worthwhile piece of work, one of the 
recommendations of the working group was that Members specialise in specific 
areas, enabling the Panel to cover a lot of ground in greater depth. 
 
The Chairman asked that his thanks be passed on to all of the working group 
members and that he would watch with interest as this work progressed. 
 
Members queried whether Local Healthwatch was now operational. It was reported 
that they were operational and had attended one or two Health O&S Panels, however 
there did seem to be some communication issues and it was hoped that these would 
be resolved imminently. Healthwatch now had observer status at the Health O&S 
Panel. It was reported that the Health O&S Panel would continue to support 
Healthwatch and work with them as fully as possible to ensure that the patient voice 
was heard. 
 
The Chairman commented that further consideration would be given to enhancing 
officer resources as referred to in recommendation 2.1 b) of the report. Members of 

3



the Panel felt that whilst this was desirable, they should remain respectful of the 
Council’s priorities in terms of finances. It was agreed that the Chairman would 
consider paragraph 5.32 relating to officer resources further and report back to the 
Commission.  
 
In addition, the Chairman asked that each O&S Chairmen consider paragraph 5.32, 
applying the lessons of Francis to other panels further. 
 
It was confirmed that whilst the Commission and O&S panels had a public 
participation scheme, it had not been taken up to a great extent by the public.  
 
It was AGREED that; 
 

i) the Commission had carefully considered the recommendations of the 
working group on the Francis report  

 
ii) public engagement mechanisms be kept under review, with the underlying 

aim of learning about residents’ healthcare concerns as directly as 
possible, in concert with Healthwatch, to ensure the voice of the public 
was heard. 

 
iii) recognise that officer resources were fully stretched and to decide in 

consultation with the Health O&S Panel how to meet the new demands on 
officer time by considering ceasing lower priority O&S work and divert 
resources accordingly, or by not implementing all of the Working Group’s 
recommendations. The Chairman to consider this further and report back 
to the Commission. 

 
iv) Each O&S chairman should review the scope for replicating the 

improvements to the Health O&S panel to their respective O&S Panel. 

50. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Head of Overview and Scrutiny stated that the report provided an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2013-14 and Panel activity, with 
particular reference to Working Groups of the O&S Commission.  
 
The Chairman stated that if Members would like to participate in the Re-localisation of 
Business Rates Working Group which would start in April 2014, they should inform 
him or the Head of Overview and Scrutiny, if there were not enough volunteers the 
invitation would be extended to all O&S Members. Councillor Heydon volunteered for 
this working group. 
 
Councillor Harrison stated that the Adult Social Care and Housing O&S Panel wanted 
to explore the possibility of running an additional working group in the current year. 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that this could lead to difficulties, at 
present each O&S Panel ran one working group and this led to officer resources 
being fully stretched. All reviews were different in terms of size and complexity, if one 
Panel ran an additional working group this would slow everything down. 
 
It was agreed that in order to optimise resources, no more than one review per panel 
should be run at any one time.  

51. Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report  

4



The Head of Overview and Scrutiny stated that the report provided an update of all 
Overview and Scrutiny activity between May and November 2013. He stated that 
positive feedback had been received on O&S reviews to date as detailed on page 96 
of the agenda papers. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that 
the Chief Officer had taken on board the views of the Bus Strategy Working Group in 
his final report to the Executive. The Executive report had been circulated to the 
Working Group Members. If there were any further queries, these should be raised 
with the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities.   

52. 2014/15 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that Members’ views were sought on 
what work they wanted to carry out in 2014/15 and the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) and the Executive would be consulted on the 2014/15 work programme. It was 
then due to be submitted at Council in April 2014. A draft would be pulled together 
and submitted to the O&S Commission before being submitted to CMT and the 
Executive. Members indicated their support for the future reviews in the current work 
programme. The Chairman indicated that following the meeting, he would be 
providing an input to the draft work programme. 

53. Executive Key and Non Key Decisions  

In response to members’ queries about the Customer Relationship Management 
(CRM) System, the Director of Corporate Services reported that feasibility work had 
now been completed. The current system being used was 6-7 years old and the 
market had changed dramatically since. The system currently used was relatively 
expensive and the service had deteriorated. The new CRM would be procured on an 
invest to save basis from G cloud. The procurement plan had just been signed off. 
The system would be used across the Council, it would be used to manage waste, 
health and safety reporting and would include an alert system to alert staff to 
dangerous people. 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Assistant Chief Executive reported that the 
results of the Bracknell Market consultation had been 4% in favour of option 1 (retain 
market in current location), 72% in favour of option 2 (outdoor market) and 24% in 
favour of option 3 (close the market). 

54. Corporate Performance Overview Report  

The O&S Commission noted the Corporate Performance Overview Report and 
thanked the Director of Corporate Services and her staff for the ward alerts, they 
were very useful. 

55. Date of Next Meeting  

20 March 2014. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Unrestricted 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
20 MARCH 2014 

 

 
APPOINTMENT OF CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE REPRESENTATIVE 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report invites the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to co-opt Catherine Barrett 

as a non-voting co-optee member, representing Children’s social care interests, onto 
the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel, for a period 
expiring on 31 May 2015. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission co-opt Catherine Barrett as a non-

voting co-optee member on the Children, Young People and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, for a period expiring on 31 May 2015. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council’s Constitution stipulates that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

appoints members of Overview and Scrutiny Panels, and that the Commission and 
the Panels are entitled to appoint non-voting co-optees to Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 

 
3.2 As the remit of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel includes children’s social care in addition to education, in 2010 it was decided 
to be appropriate for the externally drawn membership of the Panel to reflect the 
scope of the Panel’s work and the Panel previously agreed that its membership would 
include a children’s social care representative.  The previous co-optee was Mrs 
Catriona Mitchell, co-opted on 27 October 2010, and who resigned on 6 September 
2013. Following a recent recruitment exercise, one nomination for the position has 
been received, from Catherine Barrett, and the Panel is therefore invited to co-opt her 
on to the Panel. 

 
3.3 Catherine Barrett’s nomination statement is attached for information. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 
OTHER OFFICERS/ EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT/ STRATEGIC RISK 
MANAGEMENT ISSUES / OTHER OFFICERS/ CONSULTATION – Not applicable 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the Children, Young 
People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Contact for further information 
 

7

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr - 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

8



Unrestricted 

Catherine Barrett Nomination Statement 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 
TO: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

20 MARCH 2014 
  

 
EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS RELATING TO 

CORPORATE ISSUES 
Assistant Chief Executive 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report presents scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
corporate issues for the Commission’s consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the scheduled 
Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to corporate issues appended 
to this report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To invite the Commission to consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key 
Decisions. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Consideration of Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions alerts the Commission to 
forthcoming Executive decisions and facilitates pre-decision scrutiny. 

5.2 To achieve accountability and transparency of the decision making process, effective 
Overview and Scrutiny is essential.  Overview and Scrutiny bodies are a key element 
of Executive arrangements and their roles include both developing and reviewing 
policy; and holding the Executive to account. 

5.3 The power to hold the Executive to account is granted under Section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 which states that Executive arrangements of a local authority 
must ensure that its Overview and Scrutiny bodies have power to review or scrutinise 
decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge of any 
functions which are the responsibility of the Executive.  This includes the ‘call in’ 
power to review or scrutinise a decision made but not implemented and to 
recommend that the decision be reconsidered by the body / person that made it.  
This power does not relate solely to scrutiny of decisions and should therefore also 
be utilised to undertake pre-decision scrutiny. 

11

Agenda Item 8



Unrestricted 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

No advice was sought from the Borough Solicitor, the B
[...]
taff costs within Children's Social Care arising 

from the increase in number of looked after children and the number and 
complexity of legal cases (£0.242m) 

 
• An under spend on Housing primarily due to under spends on the Welfare 

Provision budget, Supporting People and staffing (-£0.330m). 
 

• Within Older People and Long Term Conditions, demand and cost pressures 
associated with individual packages are creating an over spend. In addition, 
as there are few staffing vacancies there is little contribution to the budgeted 
vacancy factor (£0.469m). 

 
• An under spend on Adults and Commissioning, in particular on Learning 

Disabilities, which is partly offset by over spends on Mental Health                
care packages (-£0.169m). 

 
• Additional income is being generated at the Cemetery and Crematorium      

(-£0.150m) and the Look Out/Coral Reef car parks (-£0.155m).  
 

• A large application for a development in the Warfield area together with a 
higher volume of applications in general has resulted in additional 
Development Control income (-£0.219m). 

 
• There is an unspent balance of £1.825m on the Contingency Fund. 

 
 
At this stage in the financial year some of the significant risks to the budget begin to 
diminish. Those budgets representing the greatest risk will, however, continue to be 
scrutinised in detail as part of the Council’s usual budget monitoring arrangements. 
 

Corporate Performance Overview Report – 2013/14 Quarter 3 Page 20 98



Unrestricted 

 
TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

20 MARCH 2014 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work 

Programme for 2013-14 and Panel activity, with particular reference to Working 
Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 Reviews the progress by the O&S Comm
[...]
 changes to Executive thinking. 
 
Appropriate actions arising from the last meeting (see agenda item 2) have been taken and 
circulated. 
 
As a consequence of the meeting in January, all matters relating to the filling of vacant seats 
on the Commission and its Panels have now been resolved1.  
 
The Executive noted the Commission’s comments on the Budget proposals for 2014/15 and 
the Budget was subsequently approved by Council. 
 
Following the Health Panel’s report to the Executive on the Francis report, a meeting was 
held between the Commission Chairman and the Chairman/Vice- Chairman of the Health 
Panel. Agreement was reached on the future way in which the Health Panel would organise 
its work, and that this would be treated as a pilot scheme for the rest of the municipal year for 
future consideration of the way the whole of the Scrutiny function might operate. 
 
An Executive Decision has been called in for examination.  
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

Status / 
Comment 

1. Co-ordination of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels 
 

 

2. Routine monitoring of the performance of the Council’s 
corporate functions 
 
To include: the Corporate Performance Overview Reports; the 
Quarterly Service Reports of the Chief Executive’s Office and the 

 
 
 

 
                                                 
1 Save for the Catholic Diocese representative, the Secondary School Parent Governor representative 
(under recruitment), and the Children’s social care co-optee (see agenda item 7). 

100



Unrestricted 

Corporate Services Department; on-going monitoring of 
departmental performance and expenditure; progressing the 
regeneration of Bracknell Town Centre; and the application of 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers functions. 
 
To receive briefings on: the Commercial Property portfolio; the 
work of the Economic and Skills Development Partnership; 
progress in implementing the Economic Development Strategy; 
and the implementation of the customer contact channel 
strategy. 
 
To receive briefings on the implementation of strategies where 
the Commission made an input to their formulation, including the 
Communications Strategy. 
 

3. 
 

Exercising pre-decision scrutiny by reference to the 
Executive Forward Plan 
 
To selectively contribute to the formulation of new policies in 
advance of their consideration by the Executive.  
 

 
 

 

4. 2014/15 Budget Scrutiny 
 
To review the Council’s budget proposals for the Chief 
Executive’s Office and the Corporate Services Department for 
2014/15, and plans for future years.  To include a discussion with 
the Borough Treasurer during 2013 on the evolving budgetary 
position. Overview and Scrutiny Panels will also scrutinise the 
budget proposals in their departmental areas. 

 
 
 

5. Crime and Disorder Committee 
 
To carry out the role of statutory ‘Crime and Disorder 
Committee’, to include an annual meeting with representatives of 
the Community Safety Partnership, and relationship building with 
the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
Particular attention will be given to measures to tackle domestic 
violence and anti-social behaviour. 
 

 
 

 

6.  
 

Other Policy Development 
 

a) To keep a watching brief on the introduction of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 

b) To form a Working Group to review the impact of Re-
Localisation of Business Rates, and the connection with 
economic development initiatives. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

7. 
 

Delegated Authorities 
 
To complete the Working Group reviewing the scheme of 
delegation and the extent of powers delegated to officers. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

101



Unrestricted 

Comments By Adult Social Care and Housing Panel Chairman, Councillor Harrison 
 
The ASCH Panel met on January 14th and considered the Council’s Draft Budget Proposals. 
After a thorough examination and questioning, the Panel was satisfied that the budget 
represented a realistic plan to deliver services over the planned period and made 

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

20 MARCH 2014 

7.30  - 9.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, 
Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, Mrs McCracken, McLean and Sargeant 
Rev N Parish, Church of England (Oxford Diocese) 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Baily and Virgo 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
David Cook, Chairman, Economic and Skills Development Partnership 
 

59. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 30 
January 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

60. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 

61. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

62. Public Participation  

There were no representations submitted under the public participation scheme. 

63. Economic and Skills Development  

David Cook, Chairman, presented a report setting out the work of the Economic and 
Skills Development Partnership since the Partnership’s last update to the 



 

Commission in March 2013.  The report included updates on key actions, an 
overview of its current priorities, a summary of future plans and a summary of key 
performance data relating to the local economy. 
 
It was noted that the Partnership was business led with representation from 3M, 
Waitrose, Bracknell Chamber of Commerce and the Transport Research Laboratory 
on its membership. It was reported that the Partnership had made considerable 
progress over the past year.  Of the Group’s 46 agreed actions, 35 were either 
complete or on track however due to resource issues some of the outstanding actions 
had been reshaped or postponed until such time as resources were available for 
example the roll out of a marketing plan intended to raise awareness of Bracknell 
Forest as a place to do business had been delayed.  The business community was 
aware of Bracknell Forest and wanted to engage more with the Council. 
 
Key priority areas for the Partnership were; 
 

• Business retention 

• Engagement with businesses 

• Attracting new businesses to the area 

• Supporting small businesses, Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs) 
and entrepreneurs 

• Encouraging people to recognise that supporting businesses was everyone’s 
job 

 
Arising from the Commission’s questions and comments the following points were 
noted: 
 

• Recruitment for a new Economic Development Team was taking place and it 
was hoped that once the Team was in post work would progress 

• The Government definition of ‘Superfast’ Broadband speeds specified speeds 
of 24 megabytes however this was significantly lower than the general public’s 
expectation of speeds in excess of 100 megabytes 

• The Thames Valley Local Enterprise Partnership, which had received 
increased funding, looked at the economics of the Berkshire Thames Valley 
region as a whole while the Partnership focused on Bracknell Forest.  The two 
organisations worked together to encourage business growth, investment and 
economic development in the region 

• The proposed development of a co-ordinated impartial centre for careers 
advice would take the form of a ‘one-stop’ shop in the town centre with 
advisors from a range of organisations including NACRO, Advizor, Job Centre 
Plus and Bracknell and Wokingham College  

• Encouraging South West Trains and Network Rail to install reliable wi-fi on 
their trains would help those using the service 

• Provision of free wi-fi internet access in the regenerated Bracknell town centre 
would be a key piece of work to encourage people to Bracknell 

• There needed to be greater focus on the STEM subjects, Science, Maths, 
Technology and Engineering in educational settings 

• Softer skills for example team working, project working and communications 
skills were considered by employers to be as important as formal 
qualifications 

• A Sub-group of the Partnership had been exploring the subject of 
apprenticeships and were trying to ascertain what business requirements 
were 

• A key aspect of the City Deal project would be the creation of 1,500 work 
experience placements and 300 new apprenticeships across Berkshire 



 

• The Borough had received a low ranking for the numbers of residents who 
were classified as being part of the economically active workforce.  It was 
agreed that would be investigated and further information sent to members 

• The cost base related to the overall cost of a business locating itself in an 
area 

• The Local Futures rankings where positive for Bracknell Forest in many ways 

• Whilst Bracknell Forest had a high level of corporate space it had low levels of 
availability and range of industrial and commercial space and this impacted in 
the Borough’s ranking for its infrastructure 

• Members thanked the Partnership for the work that it and the Thames Valley 
LEP were doing to improve journey times by rail to London Waterloo 

• Crossrail would be a challenge to maintaining Bracknell’s position in terms of 
train access to central London 

• Members observed that Bracknell was less congested than Reading and 
encouraged officers to develoo0p schemes to assist the movement of people 
around the Borough for example by using cycle ways 

 
The Commission thanked David Cook and the Assistant Chief Executive for their 
update. 

64. Appointment of Children's Social Care Representative  

The Commission received a report seeking approval to co-opt a Children’s Social 
Care representative on to the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 
In 2010, it was decided that it would be appropriate for the externally drawn 
membership of the Panel to reflect the scope of the Panel’s work and it was agreed 
that the Panel’s membership would include a children’s social care representative.  
The previous co-optee had resigned on 6 September 2013.  Following a subsequent 
recruitment exercise one nomination had been received and the Commission were 
invited to consider her nomination to the vacancy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission co-opt Catherine Barrett as 
a non-voting co-optee member on the Children, Young People and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny panel, for a period expiring on 31 May 2015. 

65. Executive Forward Plan  

The Commission received, and noted, a report summarising the Executive Key and 
Non-Key decisions relating to corporate issues. 

66. Quarterly Service Reports 2013/14  

The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports for the third 
quarter of 2013/14 (October to December) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and 
the Corporate Services Department. 

67. Corporate Performance Overview Report 2013/14  

The Commission considered the Corporate Performance Overview Report detailing 
Council performance during the third quarter of the 2013/14 financial year (October to 
December 2013). Arising from Member’s questions and comments the following 
points were noted: 
 



 

• Bracknell Forest Voluntary Action had completed their reorganisation and it 
was considered that the level of risk attributed to a potential failure of the 
voluntary sector umbrella was now reduced 

• The Local Government Association Equality Framework Peer Review was a 
four yearly review that examined and measured how well the Council met the 
standards contained within the Equalities Framework.  It was an important 
review process that informed key inspections in other areas of the Council’s 
work.  Once the review had been completed an action plan would be 
developed to address any concerns identified.  It was agreed that the Review 
Report would be circulated when it was available 

• The figures for Indicator L035: Income from Leisure Facilities were cumulative 
figures 

• The issues raised by Children, Young People and Learning staff in their exit 
interviews would be followed up , and more information would be provided to 
members on the level of staff turnover 

68. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission received a report providing an update on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2013-14 and Panel activity, with particular reference to the 
Working Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
It was noted that the work stream activity of all Panels was on track.  It was expected 
that the Commission Working Group reviewing the Re-Localisation of Business Rates 
would hold their first meeting in May 2014. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 

69. 2013/14 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

The Commission was informed that the first draft of the 2013/14 Overview and 
Scrutiny Annual Report had been circulated to Commission Members for comments 
prior to consultation with the Corporate Management Team and the Executive.  It was 
due to be submitted to the Full Council meeting on 30 April 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


